
 
 
 
A Meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in David Hicks 1 
- Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on 
TUESDAY 9 JANUARY 2018 AT 7.00 PM 
 

 
Manjeet Gill 
Interim Chief Executive 
Published on 29 December 2017 
 
 
The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

Our Vision 

A great place to live, an even better place to do business 

Our Priorities 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

The Underpinning Principles 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Provide affordable homes 

Look after the vulnerable 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency 

Deliver quality in all that we do 

 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Keith Baker (Chairman) Laura Blumenthal (Vice-
Chairman) 

Parry Batth 

Lindsay Ferris Kate Haines Pauline Helliar-Symons 
Ken Miall Ian Pittock Malcolm Richards 
Bill Soane Chris Smith Shahid Younis 

 
Substitutes 

Philip Houldsworth Abdul Loyes Imogen Shepherd-DuBey 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey   

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
55.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
56.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 
November 2017. 

5 - 12 

    
57.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    
58.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions. 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
59.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any Member questions. 
 

    
60.   None Specific DISCUSSION WITH EXECUTIVE MEMBER 

To discuss priorities and opportunities for Scrutiny 
support with Stuart Munro, Executive Member for 
Business, Economic Development and Regeneration.  

13 - 24 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 

61.   None Specific SELECT COMMITTEE REPORT INTO OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
To consider the recommendations from the report of 
the Select Committee for Communities and Local 
Government into the effectiveness of Overiew and 
Scrutiny.  

25 - 88 

    
62.   None Specific CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE 

AND INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION 
FORWARD PROGRAMMES 
To consider the current published version of the 
Executive Forward Programme and the Individual 
Executive Member Decision Forward Programme.  

89 - 98 

    
63.   None Specific COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 

To discuss the work programme of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 

99 - 110 

    
64.   None Specific UPDATE REPORTS FROM CHAIRMEN OR 

NOMINATED MEMBER OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
For the Chairman or nominated Member of the 
Committee to report back in its activities including any 
requests to undertake reviews.  

 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Neil Carr Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6058 
Email neil.carr@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.10 PM 

 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Keith Baker (Chairman), Laura Blumenthal (Vice-Chairman), Parry Batth, 
Pauline Helliar-Symons, Ken Miall, Ian Pittock, Malcolm Richards, Chris Smith and 
Shahid Younis 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Simon Weeks and Norman Jorgensen  
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
 
44. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted by Lindsay Ferris and Bill Soane. 
 
Imogen Shepherd-Dubey attended the meeting as a substitute for Lindsay Ferris. Philip 
Houldsworth attended the meeting as a substitute for Bill Soane. 
 
45. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 20 September and 16 October 
2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
47. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
48. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
49. DISCUSSION WITH EXECUTIVE MEMBERS  
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 21 to 26, which continued 
the process of holding discussions with Executive Members. The aim of the discussions 
was to increase awareness of key policy and service issues over the year ahead and to 
identify areas where Overview and Scrutiny could provide effective challenge and support. 
Members had agreed the principle that Overview and Scrutiny would add more value if it 
was proactive rather than a reactive process. 
 
Simon Weeks (Executive Member for Planning and Enforcement) and Norman Jorgensen 
(Executive Member for Environment, Sports, Environmental Health, Leisure and Libraries) 
attended the meeting to give an outline of key challenges and to answer Member 
questions developed around a set of key lines of enquiry. 
 
Simon Weeks addressed the meeting and explained his role on the Executive. Councillor 
Weeks dealt with day to day planning issues while David Lee (Executive Member for 
Strategic Highways and Planning) focussed on strategic planning matters.  
 

5

Agenda Item 56.



 

In relation to new policies, Councillor Weeks outlined work to produce an updated policy 
on Traveller incursions. It was hoped that the new policy would be ready by February 
2018. Officers were working closely with the police on this issue and it was noted that the 
new police protocol had been effective in dealing with a recent Traveller incursion at 
Coppid Beech. It was confirmed that all Members would be notified once the new policy 
was completed, early in 2018. 
 
In relation to the current challenges facing the Planning service, Councillor Weeks 
highlighted the following: 
 

 21st Century Council – the Planning service would be addressed in Phase 2 of the 
programme. At present 30% of Planning staff were on temporary contracts pending 
the new service structures. 21st Century Council would also bring in new ways of 
working which included more self-service for residents and Members.  

 

 5 Year Land Supply – the Council was facing significant pressures from opp
[...]
d have an energy saving policy. 
Councillor Jorgensen confirmed that he would be meeting with Officers shortly to 
discuss the potential for further energy saving measures.  

 

 In relation to the grass cutting contract, was there confidence that performance in 2018 
would be an improvement on 2017? It was confirmed that performance in 2017 was an 
improvement on the previous year. Councillor Jorgensen confirmed that discussions 
had taken place with the contractor and that improvements would be made in 2018, for 
example a greater focus on informal grassed areas.  

 

 Which parts of the overall portfolio were delegated to the Deputy Executive Member? 
It was confirmed that the Deputy Executive Member had specific responsibilities 
relating to waste collection, parks and open spaces, arts and leisure and partnership 
working.  

 
RESOLVED That: 
 

1) Councillors Jorgensen and Weeks be thanked for attending the meeting and 
answering Member questions; 
 

2) Progress on key issues and priorities identified during the discussions be reported 
to a future meeting of the Committee; 
 

3) The process for setting fees and charges relating to the Public Protection Service 
be considered by the Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
 
50. COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 2 2017-18  
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 27 to 36, which provided 
Council Plan performance data for the second quarter of 2017/18 (July to September). The 
report gave details of progress against 48 performance indicators and 19 key projects.  
 
The report stated that the majority of indicators/projects (70%) were achieving the 
assigned targets for the year to date and were classified as “Green”. Another 15 
indicators/projects (25%) were slightly off target and were reported as “Amber”. The 

8



 

remaining three indicators/projects (5%) were outside the Amber threshold and were 
reported as “Red”. 
 
The indicators/projects with
[...]
t the Select Committee had finished its evidence taking sessions 
and was now meeting to consider its final report which it aimed to finalise by mid-
December 2017.  
 
RESOLVED That: 
 

1) the update report on the Select Committee Inquiry into Overview and Scrutiny in 
Local Government be noted; 
 

2)  a further report be submitted following the publication of the Select Committee’s 
final report; 
 

3) feedback on the Select Committee hearings, from Councillors Ferris and Richards, 
be circulated to Overview and Scrutiny Members. 

 
52. CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme as set out on 
Agenda pages 41 to 45.  

10



 

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) The Executive Forward Programme be noted; 
 
2) Members notify Democratic Services of any issues they wish to include in the 

Committee’s future work programme. 
 
53. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES  
The Committee considered its forward work programme and that of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees as set out on Agenda pages 47 to 57.  
 
Pauline Helliar-Symons gave details of additional items for consideration at the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, viz: 
 

 Action Plan following the Joint Targeted Area Inspection (January 2018); 
 

 Schools Performance – 2017 Exam Results for secondary Schools (January 2018); 
 

 Children in Care Questionnaire (March 2018). 
 
RESOLVED: That the forward Work Programmes be noted.  
 
54. UPDATE REPORTS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
The Committee considered updates from the Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
Pauline Helliar-Symons reported that the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda now included an item on “Executive Member Future Policy Issues”. 
This was seen as a positive development in highlighting future issues which may benefit 
from the Committee’s input.  
 
Shahid Younis reported on the new approach, being undertaken by the Community and 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, with more detailed analysis of issues such 
as housing and greater involvement from residents, community and user groups.   
 
Ken Miall reported on issues to be considered at the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee including feedback on the operation of the GP Alliance and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  
 
RESOLVED: That the updates be noted. 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
TITLE Discussion with Executive Member 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on 9 

January 2018 
  
WARD None Specific 
  
LEAD OFFICER Andrew Moulton, Assistant Director, Governance 

 
LEAD MEMBER Executive Member for Business, Economic 

Development and Regeneration 
 
 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
Overview and Scrutiny is one of the checks and balances which ensure that the Council 
and its partners make and implement effective decisions. 
 
Discussions between the Committee and Executive Members are aimed at developing 
greater understanding of key issues over the year ahead and identifying issues which 
can benefit from challenge and/or support from Overview and Scrutiny. The outcome will 
be greater clarity on the challenges facing the Council and a more robust decision 
making process. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 

1) consider the submission from the Executive Member for Business, Economic 
Development and Regeneration; 
 

2) highlight any issues which will benefit from challenge and/or support from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees over the year ahead. 

 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
As part of the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 2017/18 Members have 
identified the benefit of discussions with the Council’s Executive Members. The aim of 
the discussions is to increase awareness of the key policy and service issues over the 
year ahead and to identify areas where Overview and Scrutiny is available to provide 
effective challenge and support. 
 
Members have agreed the principle that Overview and Scrutiny can add more value if it 
is proactive rather than reactive. This will be achieved if issues are scrutinised prior to 
implementation and emerging policies are considered at an earlier stage. 
 
Councillor Stuart Munro (Executive Member for Business, Economic Development and 
Regeneration) and Philip Mirfin (Deputy Executive Member) have been invited to attend 
the meeting to outline key issues and challenges coming up over the next year and to 
answer Member questions. 
 

13

Agenda Item 60.



 
Background 
 
As part of the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 2017/18 Members have 
identified the benefit of discussions with the Council’s Executive Members. The 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees aim to facilitate this process by: 
 

 considering issues which reflect local needs and concerns; 
 

 prioritising topics for scrutiny which have the most impact or benefit; 
 

 involving local residents and stakeholders; 
 

 being flexible enough to respond to new or urgent issues.  
 
The aim of the discussions with Executive Members is to increase awareness of key 
policy and service issues over the year ahead and to identify areas where Overview and 
Scrutiny is available to provide effective challenge and support. Members have agreed 
the principle that Overview and Scrutiny can add more value if it is proactive rather than 
reactive. This will be achieved if issues are scrutinised prior to implementation and 
emerging policies are considered at an earlier stage. 
 
Councillor Stuart Munro (Executive Member) and Philip Mirfin (Deputy Executive 
Member) have been invited to attend the meeting to discuss the Business, Economic 
Development and Regeneration portfolio and the key issues to be considered in the 
next year. 
 
Councillor Munro’s responsibilities include: 
 

 Overseeing the projects relating to town centre regeneration; 
 

 Overseein
[...]
 Create a place where businesses thrive by offering good 
quality housing and infrastructure 

 Facilitate business growth though business support and inward 
investment 

 Ensure that people have the skills that businesses need and 
are able to support themselves into employment 

 Encourage innovation and technology to build a competitive 
business environment  

 
Wokingham Borough Council will develop, maintain and monitor  an 

ongoing action plan that will sit alongside the strategy in order to 

ensure the objectives are achieved.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

New photo to be 

added before 

publication  

Cllr Anthony 

Pollock  

Executive 

Member for  

Economic 

Development 

and Finance 

Councillor Stuart 

Munro  

Deputy 

Executive 

Member for 

Economic 

Development 

and Finance 

20



3 

 

DRAFT 
DRAFT 
DRAFT    

KEY FACTS ABOUT WOKINGHAM BOROUGH   

Highly skilled workforce  

 159,100 total residents  

 81% economically active  

 Only 2.9% are unemployed 

compared to 5.2% nationally  

 60.7% managers/

professionals  

 48.8% qualified to NVQ 4 and 

above* 

 University of Reading attracts 

a young, skilled cohort.   

Large scale regeneration and 

development across the 

Borough  

 10,000 new homes and 

associated infrastructure under 

development on four Strategic 

Development Locations 

 Local Plan Review to address economic needs up to 2036  

 Wokingham town centre regeneration; Peach Place, Carnival 

Pool, and Elms Field.  

Excellent location  

 Good links to M4 and M3 

 Excellent transport links between 

business centres in the Borough.  

 Direct train services to Gatwick, 

Reading, London Waterloo, 

London Paddington, and other 

local towns  

 Accessible to both Heathrow and 

Gatwick airports 

Prestigious and innovative 

businesses  

 High profile businesses 

with headquarters in 

Borough  

 Strong digital technology, 

life sciences and 

healthcare sectors 

*Facts correct as of January 2016 


[...]
tor hubs in partnership 
with organisations such as the University of Reading.  
 

ii. Work in collaboration with the TVB LEP to prioritise the key sectors of; 
digital technologies, professional and business services, life sciences and 
healthcare.  
 

iii. Develop our relationship with businesses, particularly major employers 
and new business entrants in the area. 
 

iv. Engage with all businesses through networking groups, partnership 
events, and a regular business bulletin in partnership with the Business 
Growth Hub. 
 

v. Work in partnership with the Berkshire Economic Development Officers 
Group, The Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce, TVB LEP and UK 
Trade and Investment to improve the Thames Valley Berkshire brand and 
encourage inward investment.  

22



5 

 

DRAFT 
DRAFT 
DRAFT    Objective 4 : Encourage innovation and technology to build a 

competitive business environment  
 

i. Improve broadband connectivity and speeds so that 99.5% of 
properties in the Borough have access to superfast coverage 
 

ii. Make use of the ‘internet of things’ across Council services; transport, 
healthcare, energy. The ’internet of things’ is the network of physical 
objects embedded with technology to communicate, sense or interact 
with each other or the external environment.  
 

iii. Capitalise on and encourage the high profile tech businesses already 
located in the Borough to be at the forefront of new technology.  
 

iv. Use the Strategic Development Locations to start integrating 
connective technology and data science techniques.  

THE STRATEGY  

Objective 3 : Ensure that people have the skills that businesses need 
and are able to support themselves into employment 

 
i. Work in partnership with TVB LEP to identify the skills needs of 

businesses and support the Skills Priority Statement.  

ii. Realise the potential of all young people, including reducing the 
number who are NEET (not in employment, education or training) by 
brokering with emplo
[...]
hority scrutiny to act as a voice for local residents and 
service users; 

 

 How scrutiny topics are selected; 
 

 The support given to scrutiny by political leaders and senior officers; 
 

 What use, if any, is made of specialist external advisers; 
 

 The effectiveness and importance of local authority scrutiny of external 
organisations. 

 
The Select Committee published its report on 15 December 2017. The report 
highlighted a number of key issues: 
 

 The most significant factor in determining the effectiveness of Overview and 
Scrutiny is the organisational culture of the Council in question. A positive culture, 
with support from senior Members and Officers, can deliver an effective scrutiny 
process. However, when this does not happen, Scrutiny can become marginalised 
which risks damage to the Council’s reputation and missed opportunities to improve 
service outcomes.  

 

 A number of mechanisms can be used to develop a more positive culture including 
measures to balance the relationship between the Executive and Scrutiny functions. 
These include a change in the line of accountability, with Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees reporting to full Council rather than the Executive. 

 

 The role of Scrutiny Chairmen is crucial and it is essential that Chairmen are viewed 
as a key part of the decision making process, rather than as a form of political 
patronage. In order to strengthen the role of Scrutiny Chairmen it is proposed that a 
number of Councils take part in a pilot scheme to consider the impact of elected 

26



Chairmen on the effectiveness of Scrutiny. (Note: this issue is already under 
consideration by the Council’s Constitution Review Working Group). 

 

 Organisational culture also impacts upon another aspect of effective Scrutiny – 
access to the information that Scrutiny Committees need to carry out their work. 
There are concerns about the withholding of information from Scrutiny and the 
overzealous classification of informati

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.20 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Keith Baker (Chairman), Laura Blumenthal (Vice-Chairman), Parry Batth, 
Lindsay Ferris, Ken Miall, Ian Pittock, Malcolm Richards, Bill Soane, Chris Smith and 
Shahid Younis 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Philip Mirfin and Stuart Munro  
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
 
55. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted by Kate Haines and Pauline Helliar-Symons. 
 
56. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 November 2017 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
58. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
59. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
60. DISCUSSION WITH EXECUTIVE MEMBER  
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 13 to 24, which continued 
the process of holding discussions with Executive Members. The aim of the discussions 
was to increase awareness of key policy and service issues over the year ahead and to 
identify areas where Overview and Scrutiny could provide effective challenge and support. 
Members supported the principle that Overview and Scrutiny could add more value if it 
was a proactive rather than a reactive process.  
 
Stuart Munro (Executive Member for Business, Economic Development and Regeneration) 
and Philip Mirfin (Deputy Executive Member) attended the meeting to give an outline of 
key challenges and to answer Member questions developed around a set of key lines of 
enquiry. Councillors Munro and Mirfin focussed on three key issues: economic 
development, asset review and the Council’s Property Portfolio Investment Strategy. 
 
Appended to the report was the Council’s Economic Development Strategy, 2016/21, 
which had been approved by the Executive in June 2016. Members also considered the 
Economic Development Strategy Action Plan which gave details of specific actions 
undertaken to deliver the key objectives in the Strategy. These were: 
 

 Create a place where businesses thrive by offering good quality housing and 
infrastructure; 



 

 Facilitate business growth through business support and inward investment; 

 Ensure that people have the skills that businesses need and are able to support 
themselves into employment; 

 Encourage innovation and technology to build a competitive business environment.  
 
Stuart Munro and Philip Mirfin addressed the meeting and highlighted the following points: 
 

 Good progress was being made on house completions at the four SDL sites which 
was providing a positive economic benefit for the Borough; 

 

 Key worker housing units were being delivered – 18 at Montague Park and 22 at 
Peach Place; 

 

 Business engagement was progressing with a “world café event” to be held at the 
Reading University Science Park. This event would be hosted jointly by the Council 
and the university; 

 

 Plans for a Wokingham town centre “Business Improvement District” (BID) had been 
paused as the Council was unable to gain support from businesses in the town centre: 

 

 The Borough was receiving positive benefit from the work of the Thames Valley 
Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership; 

 

 The Asset Review Programme Board met monthly to consider issues including 
potential asset transfers to Town and Parish Councils and local community groups; 

 

 The Council’s land assets were being considered as part of the Local Plan Update 
process; 

 

 The £100m Property Portfolio Investment Fund had been agreed by Council in 
November 2017 and a team of Members and Officers were now considering options.  

 
In the ensuing discussion Members raised the following points and questions: 
 
Could the Council promote Business Improvement Districts in other areas such as 
Woodley or Twyford? It was suggested that a briefing note be prepared for the Committee 
on the pros and cons of a BID and examples of successful BIDs in other parts of the 
country. 
 
Could the Committee receive a copy of the Local Enterprise Partnership Update report? It 
was confirmed that a copy of the update report would be circulated to the Committee. 
 
Bearing in mind the LEP’s support of Heathrow expansion was it possible for the Council 
to influence the decision making process to reflect views from different parts of the 
Borough? 
 
Could the Committee receive an update on the work of the Asset Review Programme 
Board in order to understand progress and future plans? 
 
Could the Committee receive an update on progress relating to the Council’s new Property 
Portfolio Investment Fund? It was confirmed that an update report would be submitted to 
Members later in the year. 



 

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) Councillors Munro and Mirfin be thanked for attending the meeting and answering 

Member questions; 
 

2) Officers be asked to provide a briefing for the Committee on the pros and cons of 
setting up a Business Improvement District (BID), with examples of good practice; 

 
3) in conjunction with the BID briefing the Committee receive an updated copy of the 

Economic Development Strategy Action Plan; 
 

4) the Local Enterprise Partnership Update Report be circulated to Members; 
 

5) an update on the Assets Review Programme be included in the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2018/19; 

 
6) an update on progress relating to the Council’s new Property Portfolio Investment 

Fund be included in the Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19. 
 
61. SELECT COMMITTEE REPORT INTO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT  
The Committee considered a report, set out on Agenda pages 25 to 87, which gave details 
of the House of Commons Select Committee for Communities and Local Government’s 
inquiry into the effectiveness of Overview and Scrutiny in local government. A copy of the 
Select Committee’s report, published on 15 December 2017, was appended to the report.  
 
The Select Committee’s report highlighted a number of key issues relating to the operation 
of Overview and Scrutiny, including: 
 

 the importance of organisational culture in determining the effectiveness of Overview 
and Scrutiny; 

 

 potential measures to promote a more positive culture could include a change in the 
line of accountability with Overview and Scrutiny reporting to full Council rather than 
the Executive; 

 

 the importance of the role of Overview and Scrutiny Chairmen in demonstrating the 
independence of the Scrutiny function; 

 

 effective Scrutiny depended on access to information about Council (and partner) 
services and policies; 

 

 there should be a greater parity of esteem between the Executive and Overview and 
Scrutiny with effective Officer support for the Scrutiny function; 

 

 Scrutiny powers should be strengthened in relation to the delivery of outsourced 
services and monitoring of Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs). 

 
Members considered the findings of the Select Committee in the context of the operation 
of Overview and Scrutiny at Wokingham Borough Council. In the ensuing discussion 
Members commented on the report’s conclusions and recommendations as follows: 



 

 
The Role of Scrutiny 
 
Members supported the proposal for the sharing of innovation and best practice across the 
Scrutiny sector. 
 
Party Politics and Organisational Culture 
 
Members noted the proposal that Overview and Scrutiny recommendations should be 
reported to full Council rather than to the Executive. Members felt that more evidence 
about the pros and cons of this recommendation should be provided before a view was 
taken. 
 
Members supported the recommendation that Executive Members should only attend 
Scrutiny meetings when invited to do so and to answer Member questions. This would 
help to promote political impartiality and preserve the distinction between Scrutiny and the 
Executive. 
 
Members supported the principle of election of Scrutiny Chairmen and agreed to put the 
Council forward for inclusion in the proposed pilot scheme aimed at monitoring the impact 
of elected Chairmen on Scrutiny’s effectiveness. 
 
Members also noted that the Council’s Constitution Review Working Group were 
considering options for the election of Chairmen and selection of Scrutiny Members 
following the Motion agreed by Council at its meeting on 23 March 2017. The decisions 
reached by the Constitution Review Working Group would be reported back to the 
Management Committee in due course. 
 
Accessing Information 
 
Members felt that existing arrangements were effective with Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees receiving relevant information, with confidential information considered in Part 
2 session as and when necessary. 
 
Members supported the principle of greater involvement in Scrutiny by residents, service 
users and community groups. It was noted that the Community and Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee was seeking to develop this approach to Scrutiny. Progress would 
be monitored and reported back to the Management Committee. 
 
Resources 
 
Members supported the principle of greater parity of esteem between Scrutiny and the 
Executive and agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committees should be supported by 
Officers who operate with independence and provide impartial advice to Members.  
 
Members supported the principle of greater profile and seniority for the role of Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer at the Council. 
 
Member Training and Skills 
 
Members noted the Council’s annual Scrutiny training event and requested more 
information on the training programmes provided by the Local Government Association.  



 

 
The Role of the Public 
 
Members supported the principle of greater public involvement in the Scrutiny process and 
considered possible initiatives including: 
 

 Greater engagement/briefing with Town and Parish Councils; 

 Briefings for local newspapers and other media outlets; 

 Increased use of digital engagement and social media; 

 Increased presence of Scrutiny on the Council’s website; 

 Scrutiny articles in the Wokingham Borough News; 

 Closer working with the Council’s Communications team. 
 
Scrutinising Public Services Provided by External Bodies 
 
Members supported the principle of Scrutiny being able to “follow the Council pound” and 
look at both public and commercial service providers.  
 
In line with the earlier discussion, Members supported the proposal for public oversight of 
Local Enterprise Partnerships. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the issues raised by the House of Commons Select Committee report in relation to the 

operation of Overview and Scrutiny be noted; 
 
2) the Committee’s views on the report’s Conclusions and Recommendations be 

communicated to the Select Committee and the Department for Communities and 
Local Government; 

 
3) the Committee receive further information on the specific issues highlighted above; 

 
4) the Constitution Review Working Group’s findings on the selection of Scrutiny 

Members and election of Scrutiny Chairmen be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration; 

 
5) a progress review on recommendations made during the year and proposed benefits 

realised be included in the Committee’s 2018/19 Work programme;  
 

6) the Committee receive further information on Scrutiny training programmes run by the 
Local Government Association. 

 
62. CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE AND INDIVIDUAL 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION FORWARD PROGRAMMES  
The Committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme and the 
Individual Executive Member Decision Forward programme, as set out on Agenda pages 
89 to 98.  
 
RESOLVED That: 
 

1) The Executive and Individual Executive Member Decision Forward Programmes be 
noted; 



 

 
2) Members notify Democratic Services of any issues they wish to include in the 

Committee’s future work programme.  
 
63. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES  
The Committee considered its forward work programme and that of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees as set out on Agenda pages 99 to 109.  
 
Members noted the introduction of new legislation relating to data protection – the General 
Data Protection Regulations (GDPR), to be launched in May 2018 and asked for a briefing 
on the implications of the proposals for the Council and for individual Members. 
 
Members also considered issues relating to planning conditions which were changed 
following the granting of planning permission and the notification to local Ward Members 
about the granting of Tree Preservation Orders. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the forward Work Programmes be noted; 

 
2) Members receive a briefing on the new General Data Protection Regulations; 

 
3) items on changes to planning conditions and the granting of Tree Preservation Orders 

be included in the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes for 2018/19. 
 
64. UPDATE REPORTS FROM CHAIRMEN OR NOMINATED MEMBER OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
The Committee considered updates from the Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
RESOLVED: That the updates be noted.  
 


